WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2025 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 490

By Senators Woodrum, Oliverio, Rucker, and Rose

[Passed March 7, 2025; in effect 90 days from

passage]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding a new section,
designated §3-1-52, relating to prohibiting ranked-choice voting in elections in West
Virginia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS AND DEFINITIONS.

	§3-1-52.	Ranked-choice	voting	prohibited.
1	(a) Definitions:			
2	"Local government" means any municipality, county, school district, special taxing district,			
3	or any other regional or local district or unit of government that is governed by one or more elected			
4	officials.			
5	"Ranked-choice voting", "cumulative voting", or "instant-runoff voting" means a method of			
6	casting and tabulating votes in which:			
7	(1) Voters rank candidates in order of preference;			
8	(2) Tabulat	ion proceeds in rounds such that in	each round either a candi	date or candidates
9	are elected or the last-place candidate is defeated;			
10	(3) Votes a	are transferred from elected or def	eated candidates to the v	oters' next ranked
11	candidate or candidates in order of preference; and			
12	(4) Tabulat	ion ends when a candidate receive	s the majority of votes cas	st or the number of
13	candidates elected	d equals the number of offices to be	e filled.	
14	(b) No state	e, county, or local elections office m	ay use ranked choice voti	ng or instant runoff
15	voting to conduct a	an election or nomination of any car	ididate in this state for any	local government,
16	statewide, or fede	ral elective office.		
17	(c) Any exi	sting or future ordinance enacted c	r adopted by a county, a n	nunicipality, or any
18	other local govern	ment entity which is in conflict with	this section is void.	

1